
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 9TH  SEPTEMBER 2014 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 22nd July, 2014 (previously circulated).    
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
  
5. Provisional Revenue, Capital and Treasury Management Outturn 2013/14 (Pages 1 - 

32) 
 
 A copy of the report considered by Cabinet, at its meeting held on 29th July 2014, is 

appended for consideration by the Budget and Performance Panel, together with the 
minute of this item for that meeting. 
 
The Financial Services Manager will report.   

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny 
they may not be subjected to the party whip, which is prohibited under 

the Lancaster City Council Constitution.   



 

  
  
6. Corporate Performance Monitoring 2014/15 (Pages 33 - 64) 
 
 The report and appendices submitted to Cabinet on 2nd September 2014 are attached.   

 
The Budget and Performance Panel is asked to consider the Cabinet report and 
appendices in line with their Terms of Reference within the Constitution relating to the 
monitoring and review of the City Council’s performance.   
 
The Financial Services Manager will report.    

  
7. Work Programme Report (Pages 65 - 70) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer (Governance).    
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Tony Anderson (Chairman), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chairman), Chris Coates, 

Janet Hall, Alycia James, Richard Newman-Thompson, Elizabeth Scott, Keith Sowden 
and Susan Sykes 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Mike Greenall, Richard Rollins, Roger Sherlock, Emma Smith and 

Paul Woodruff 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582073 or 

email sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday, 1st September, 2014.   

 



 

  1 

CABINET  
 
 
Provisional Revenue, Capital and Treasury Management 

Outturn 2013/14 
29 July 2014 

Chief Officer (Resources) 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report provides summary information regarding the provisional outturn for 2013/14.  It 
sets out information regarding the carry forward of revenue budgets and capital slippage for 
Members’ consideration.  It also incorporates the treasury management outturn report and 
related matters. 
 

Key Decision X Non-Key Decision  Referral from 
Cabinet Member  

Date of Notice of Forthcoming Key Decision 22 May 2014 

 
This report is public. 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS OF COUNCILLOR BRYNING: 
 

1. That the provisional outturn for 2013/14 be noted, including the transfers to 
provisions and reserves actioned by the Chief
[...]
 
 public inspection period  
 
Monday 11 August Public access to Auditor commences. 
 
July – August Quarter 1 Performance Review – to include 

consideration on services’ final outturn and 
implications for current and future years (in 
particular, identification of ongoing savings). 

 
Tuesday 09 September Budget and Performance Panel: consideration of 

outturn and Quarter 1 monitoring, as appropriate. 
 

 Wednesday 17 September Audit Committee: consideration of audited 
accounts. 
 

 Wednesday 22 October Council: referral of any issues as may be required, 
  including the annual Treasury Management report. 
 
October / November Cabinet and referral on to Council: Medium Term 

  Financial Strategy update, incorporating impact of 
  outturn and current year’s monitoring to date 

 
 
9 DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 
 
9.1 As reflected in section 8 above, the statutory 4 week public inspection period 

commences in July.  Information on the public’s rights is made available as part of 
this process.   

 
 
10 OPTIONS AND OPTIONS ANALYSIS 
 
10.1 The City Council has a legal requirement to ensure that its expenditure is fully funded 

and to produce a Statement of Accounts in accordance with proper accounting 
practice.  In addition, the Prudential Indicators are a statutory requirement linked to 

Page 7



 

the budgetary framework.  For these aspects, therefore, there are no alternative 
options for Cabinet to consider.  Members are being asked to endorse certain actions 
taken by the Chief Officer (Resources), and Cabinet should consider whether it has 
sufficient information to do so or whether it requires any further justification.   
 

10.2 The report requests Cabinet to consider a number of capital slippage items and 
Reserve transfers.  The framework for considering these is set out in the report but 
basically Cabinet may: 
 
− Approve any number of the items / requests, in full or part. 
− Refuse any number of the requests and if commitments have already been 

incurred, require alternative funding options to be identified.  Cabinet should 
note, however, that this may impact on other areas of service delivery.  

− Request further information regarding them, if appropriate. 
 
 

11 OFFICER PREFERRED OPTION AND JUSTIFICATION 
 
11.1 On the assumption that the Council continues to support its previously approved 

spending plans, then the Officer preferred options are to approve the capital slippage 
requests (Appendix G), require no carry forward of the overspendings (Appendix E), 
and approve the various transfers and use of Reserves as set out in the body of the 
report. 
 
 

12 CONCLUSION 
 

12.1 Although the Council’s General Fund budget and the associated Government funding 
reduced again in 2013/14, it continues to manage the financial pressure well, and 
has again improved its financial standing as at 31 March 2014. This has been 
achieved by narrowing down the breadth of service provision and reducing the 
number of employees both of which have had an impact on service delivery.  
Balances for both General Fund and the HRA are higher than forecast, and the 
Council has other substantial earmarked further reserves to help respond to the 
tough financial challenges expected over the coming years, in shaping and delivering 
against future corporate priorities.   

 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
The Outturn and Statement of Accounts report on all the financial resources generated 
and/or used by the Council in providing services or undertaking other activities under the 
Policy Framework. 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT (including Diversity, Human Rights, 
Community Safety, Sustainability etc) 
None directly identifiable, due to the high level nature of this report.   
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
As set out in the report. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
This report forms part of the section 151 officer responsibilities; clearly the outturn is also 
subject to external audit. 
 

Page 8



 

LEGA
[...]
at a margin over the Gilt yield 
(see Gilts above).  Loans may be taken at fixed or variable rates and as Annuity, Maturity, 
or EIP loans (see separate definitions) over periods of up to fifty years.  Financing is also 
available from the money markets, however because of its nature the PWLB is generally 
able to offer better terms. 

 
· Capita Asset Services – they are the City Council’s Treasury Management advisors.    

They provide advice on borrowing strategy, investment strategy, and vetting of investment 
counterparties, in addition to ad hoc guidance throughout the year. 

 
· Yield – see Gilts 
 
 
Members may also wish to make reference to The Councillor’s Guide to Local Government 
Finance. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Annex C 
       

       

Page 29



13 

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS - LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL 
For Noting by Cabinet 29 July 2014 

    2012/13 2013/14 2013/14 
    Actual Estimate Actual 

AFFORDABILITY      
       

PI 2: Actual ratio of financing cost 
to net revenue stream 

Non - HRA   16.2% 12.8% 31.3% 

HRA  24.0% 23.3% 23.3% 

Overall   19.3% 17.1% 28.5% 
       

       

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE   £'000 £'000 £'000 
       

PI 6: Actual capital expenditure 

Non - HRA   5,320 17,290 15,954 

HRA  3,590 4,870 4,284 

Total   8,910 22,160 20,238 

       

       

PI 8: Actual Capital Financing 
Requirement 

Non - HRA   45,503 40,281 44,462 

HRA  37,773 44,473 33,987 

Total   83,276 84,754 78,449 
       

       

 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



Cabinet Minute Extract – Minute 28 

Provisional Revenue, Capital & Treasury Management Outturn 2013/14 

(Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Bryning) 
 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Officer (Resources) which provided summary 
information regarding the provisional outturn for 2013/14.  It set out information regarding the 
carry forward of revenue budgets and capital slippage for Members’ consideration.  It also 
incorporated the treasury management outturn report and related matters. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, were 
set out in the report as follows: 
 
The City Council has a legal requirement to ensure that its expenditure is fully funded and to 
have regard to proper accounting practice.  In addition, the Prudential Indicators are a 
statutory requirement linked to the budgetary framework.  For these aspects, therefore, there 
are no alternative options for Cabinet to consider.  Members are being asked to endorse 
certain actions taken by the Chief Officer (Resources), and Cabinet should consider whether 
it has sufficient information to do so or whether it requires any further justification.   

 
The report requests Cabinet to consider a number of capital slippage items and Reserve 
transfers.  The framework for considering these is set out in the report but basically Cabinet 
may: 

 
− Approve any number of the items / requests, in full or part. 
− Refuse any number of the requests and if commitments have already been 

incurred, require alternative funding options to be identified.  Cabinet should 
note, however, that this may impact on other areas of service delivery.  

− Request further information regarding them, if appropriate. 
 

On the assumption that the Council continues to support its previously approved spending 
plans, then the Officer preferred options are to approve the capital slippage requests 
(Appendix G), require no carry forward of the overspendings (Appendix E), and approve the 
various transfers and use of Reserves as set out in the body of the report. 

 
Although the Council’s General Fund budget and the associated Government funding 
reduced again in 2013/14, it continues to manage the financial pressure well, and has again 
improved its financial standing as at 31 March 2014. This has been achieved by narrowing 
down the breadth of service provision and reducing the number of employees both of which 
have had an impact on service delivery.  Balances for both General Fund and the HRA are 
higher than forecast, and the Council has other substantial earmarked further reserves to 
help respond to the tough financial challenges expected over the coming years, in shaping 
and delivering against future corporate priorities.   
 
Councillor Bryning proposed, seconded by Councillor Blamire:- 
 
“That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
Councillors then voted:- 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



Resolved: 
 
(6 Members (Councillors Barry, Blamire, Bryning, Leytham, Sands and Smith) voted in 
favour, and 1 Member (Councillor Hamilton-Cox) abstained.) 
 
(1) That the provisional outturn for 2013/14 be noted, including the transfers to 

provisions and reserves actioned by the Chief Officer (Resources). 
 

(2) That as set out in section 4.2.1, the £57K transfer to the Welfare Reforms Reserve 
be endorsed, and that the Chief Officer (Resources) be given delegated authority to 
draw up to this amount from the Reserve to provide additional workload capacity for 
the Revenues service, should this not be manageable within existing budgets. 

 
(3) That in terms of underspendings, the position as set out in section 5.6 be noted and 

the Business Support Reserve be used to finance council housing condition surveys, 
up to the value of £15K. 

 
(4) That no overspendings be carried forward, as reflected in Appendix E, but with 

regard to council housing repairs and maintenance, the quarterly reporting 
arrangements be endorsed. 

 
(5) That the requests for capital slippage as set out at Appendix G be approved. 
 
(6) That the Annual Treasury Management report and Prudential Indicators as set out at 

Appendix H and be noted and referred on to Council. 
 
 
Officer responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Chief Officer (Resources) 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
The Outturn and Statement of Accounts report on all the financial resources generated 
and/or used by the Council in providing services or undertaking other activities under the 
Policy Framework.  The decision enables Members to endorse certain actions taken by the 
Chief Officer (Resources) and with regard to reserves contributions there would be 
opportunities for these to be amended during the current financial year, as part of the usual 
arrangements. 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 32



CABINET  

 

Corporate Performance Monitoring 2014/15 

 02 September 2014 

 

Report of the Chief Officer (Resources) 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To present the corporate financial monitoring report and other supporting statements for 
Quarter 1 of the 2014/15 performance monitoring cycle. 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision  Referral X 

Date of notice of forthcoming 
Key Decision 

N/A 

This report is public. 

 
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

(1) That Cabinet considers this report and appendices and makes any 
recommendations as appropriate. 

 

1.0 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2014/15 – QUARTER 1 

1.1 Following the approval of the Corporate Plan on 16 July 2014, Officers have 
been developing the performance monitoring process to ensure the ‘right’ 
measures are in place and that they can be measured accurately and 
appropriately.  The aim is to improve the monitoring and reporting of 
performance and clearly show the factors that impact on achieving corporate 
and operational outcomes and priorities.  The Chief Officer (Governance) 
advises that for this quarter no corporate performance report is being 
presented, but reporting will restart for Quarter 2. 

1.2 In terms of finance, the corporate monitoring report for Quarter 1 is attached 
at Appendix A.  This shows that in simple terms there is an underspending of 
£212K in respect of the General Fund, which is projected to increase to 
£264K by the end of the year.  For the Housing Revenue Account, there is 
currently an underspending of £23K which is forecast to become and 
overspend of £12K by the end of the year.   

1.3 In support, the latest update on Property matters is included at Appendix B, 
and the position with regards to treasury management activities is included at 
Appendix C. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 33



 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 

None arising from this report 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None directly arising from this report 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this report 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: Human Resources / Information Services / 
Property / Open Spaces:   None directly arising from this report (other than as set out). 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Deputy Section 151 Officer has prepared this report which has been reviewed by the 
Section 151 Officer. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

none 

Contact Officer:  Andrew Clarke, Financial Services 
Manager   Telephone:  01524 582138 
E-mail: aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk  
Ref: Corporate Financial Monitoring 2014/15 Qtr 1 

 

Page 34



Appendix A 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of: Financial Services Manager 

Corporate Financial Monitoring 
Quarter 1: April – June 2014 

      

Page 35



Prepared by Financial Services (Resources)  1 

1 Introduction 

This monitoring report for 2014/15 sets out an indicative corporate picture of the Council’s 
financial performance for the period ending 30 June 2014.   

The report summarises the budgetary variances arising through services’ monitoring, and 
also identifies any omissions, updates and/or actions required.  In addition there are 
various other specific sections including capital expenditure and financing, the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA), revenue collection performance and various reserves.  The 
content and format of this report will continue to evolve, to draw on both national and local 
finance matters. 

 

2 General Fund Reve
[...]
vision 

The level of the provision has been assessed in simple terms based on assumed levels of 
write-off as a proportion of debt outstanding.  Based on the figures shown in section 3.4 the 
level of provision would be as follows: 
 

Period Debt 
£000’s 

% Cover 
Required 

Value 
£000’s 

Up to 1 Month 735 1% 7 

1 Month to 3 Months 505 5% 25 

3 Months to 365 Days 188 10% 19 

Over 365 Days  158 50% 79 

HBen Overpayments 1,658 60% 995 

TOTAL 3,244  1,125 

 
Following a review of bad debts, as part of the 2013/14 closedown process, cover for 
housing benefit overpayment recoveries has been increased from 32% to 60%.  This 
places the City Council in the mid-range of cover, when compared with other Lancashire 
authorities. 
 
The current balance on the General Fund Bad Debt provision is £1.170M which is £45K 
more than the requirement indicated, which is after allowing for this year’s contribution of 
£100K and write-offs of £32K.  A formal assessment will be undertaken as part of the 
forthcoming budget process. 
 
 

6 Contract Procedure Rules and Other Exceptions to Tender 

In accordance with the latest approved contract procedure rules all exceptions to tender 
and other significant contract variations will be reported as part of the quarterly corporate 
monitoring process.   
 
There is only one contract to report on relating to ground works at Marsh estate.  When the 
contract was originally let the value was £99K and as such approved by the Chief Officer 
(Environment).  However, this price was based on the work being “soft dig” and it has now 
transpired that the work is now going to be more difficult and time consuming as it is “hard 
dig”, and therefore the revised cost has increased to £113K.  Under normal circumstances 
a contract over £100K would be approved by the Chief Executive, however the increase 

Page 43



Prepared by Financial Services (Resources)  9 

has been treated as a revision to the original contract.  It is reported to Members 
[...]
cil Tax (%) 2.48% 1.35% 0.99% 

PI 2:   Actual ratio of financing cost to net revenue stream Reported after each financial year end 

Page 64



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

Work Programme Report 
 

9th September 2014 
 

Report of Chief Officer (Governance) 
  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To update Members regarding the Panel’s Work Programme.   
 

This report is public.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1) That members note the updated work programme, as detailed in 

Appendix A to the report.   
 
(2) That members consider whether they would like to include any further 

items in the work programme.   
 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 This report provides members with recommendations for inclusion in the 

panel’s work programme and advises of possible upcoming items for 
consideration and work in progress.   
 

1.2 The Budget and Performance Panel is responsible for setting its own annual 
work programme within the terms of reference, as set out in Part 3, Section 
13 of the constitution.   
 

1.3 Members of the Budget and Performance Panel are entitled to give notice to 
the Chief Executive that they wish an item relevant to the Terms of Reference 
of the meeting to be included on the agenda for the first available meeting, 
and the meeting will determine whether the issue should be included in its 
Work Programme based on its relevance as compared to the priorities as set 
out in the Scrutiny Work Programme (Part 4, Section 5 of the Constitution).   
 

2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Items included in the 2014/15 Work Programme 

 
Further to the previous meeting of the Panel the following items have been 
added to the Work Programme.   
 
• Financial Monitoring 
 
• Corporate Performance Monitoring 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 65



• Annual Stakeholder’s Meeting 
 
• Budget Overspends/Variances 
 
Additional information has been provided below on other issues raised at the 
last meeting.   
 

2.2 Marmot Review 
 
At the last meeting of the Panel it was reported that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had agreed to invite Dr Mike Grady to a meeting to give a 
presentation on the Marmot Review.  Officers have contacted Dr Grady, and 
after discussions with Dr Grady and, with the agreement of the Chairman of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, a Member briefing has been arranged 
for this presentation.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be 
recommended to invite members of the health and wellbeing local partnership 
group to the briefing.   
 
The Member briefing will take place on Wednesday, 8th October 2014, 
commencing at 2.00 pm at Lancaster Town Hall.   
 

2.3 Forthcoming Key Decision List 
 
The Panel agreed, at its last meeting, that members could put forward 
financial or performance related items to the pre-decision scrutiny champion 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   
 
Members are advised that they will be notified electronically by the 
Modern.gov system when the list is published and paper copies of the current 
list have been placed in Members’ distribution.   
 

2.4 Procurement Strategy 
 

At the last meeting of the Panel Members requested a report regarding the 
Council’s new Procurement Strategy.  In order to allow sufficient time for 
Officers to address recent issues and developments fully, such as the 
complexities around living wage principles and the Public Services (Social 
Value) Act, it is now envisaged that the proposed Strategy will be presented 
to December Cabinet, as this will allow full pre-scrutiny at the November 
Budget and Performance Panel meeting.  In the meantime, however, to share 
information on expected procurement developments, a briefing note will be 
provided for the Panel.   
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 

Page 66



BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.   

Contact Officer: Stephen Metcalfe 
Telephone: 01524 582073 
E-mail: sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 67



APPENDIX A 
 

BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 
2014/15 

 
 

Matter for 
consideration 

Officer responsible / 
External 

Date of 
meeting 

 
2013/14 Revenue and 
Capital Outturn.   
 

Financial Services Manager.   9th September 
2014.   

Qtr 1 Financial Monitoring.   
 

Financial Services Manager.   9th September 
2014.   

Qtr 2 Financial Monitoring.   
 

Financial Services Manager.   11th November 
2014.   

Qtr 2 Corporate Performance 
Monitoring Report.   
 

Chief Officer (Governance).   11th November 
2014.   

Annual stakeholders 
meeting.   
 

Chief Executive.   27th January 2015 
(Venue = 
Morecambe Town 
Hall).   

Treasury Management 
Strategy 
 

Financial Services Manager.   24th February 2015. 

Qtr 3 Corporate Performance 
Monitoring Report  
 

Chief Officer (Governance).   24th February 2015. 

Qtr 3 Financial Monitoring.   
 

Financial Services Manager.   24th February 2015.  

Building Control Trading 
Account 
 

Chief Officer (Regeneration and 
Planning).   

TBA.   

Compliments and Complaints 
Half Yearly Report.  To form 
part of the Corporate 
Performance Monitoring 
Report.   
 

Chief Officer (Governance).   TBA.   

Service Level Agreements 
(SLAs) and Commissioning  
 

Chief Officer (Governance).     TBA.   

Significant Budget 
Overspends/Variances 
(Minute 6 refers).   

As required.   As required. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 68



 
Invitations to Cabinet Members 
 
Cabinet Member and area 

of responsibility 
 

Issue Date of meeting 

Councillor Blamire, Leader of the 
Council.   
 

Corporate Performance 
Monitoring.   

Various – as set out in the 
Work Programme report.   

Councillor Sands (Cabinet Member 
for Arts and Culture) and Councillor 
Barry (Cabinet Member for Voluntary 
Sector).   

To discuss partnerships 
within respective 
portfolios.   
 

TBA.   

All Members of Cabinet.   
 

Various.  Invitations to be 
extended to Cabinet 
Members to 
[...]
 the 
Financial Services 

Manager/Procurement 
Manager. 

 

Page 70


	Agenda
	5 Provisional Revenue, Capital and Treasury Management Outturn 2013/14
	Appendix A HRA Summary
	Appendix B General Fund Budget Summary
	Appendix C General Fund Variance Analysis
	Appendix D Combined Reserves and Provisions Outturn
	Appendix E Controllable Overspends
	Appendix F Capital Expenditure Financing
	Appendix G 201314 Capital Slippage
	Appendix H 201314 Annual Treasury Management Report 201314
	Cabinet Minute Extract

	6 Corporate Performance Monitoring 2014/15
	Appendix A Corporate Financial Monitoring Qtr 1
	Annex A General Fund Variances
	Annex B General Fund Capital Monitoring
	Annex C Welfare Reforms
	Appendix B Property Group 201415 Q1
	Appendix C Treasury Management Progress Qtr 1

	7 Work Programme Report
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.10 P.M.  9TH SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Tony Anderson (Chairman), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chairman), 
Chris Coates, Janet Hall, Richard Newman-Thompson, Elizabeth Scott and 
Keith Sowden 

  
  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Alycia James and Susan Sykes 
  

Also in attendance:- 
 
Councillors Eileen Blamire and Abbott Bryning, Cabinet Members (Invited for 
minutes 10 & 11) 
 

 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Andrew Clarke 

Stephen Metcalfe 
Financial Services Manager 
Principal Democratic Support Officer 

 
7 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 22nd July 2014 were signed as a correct 
record.   
 

8 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business.   
 

9 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

10 PROVISIONAL REVENUE, CAPITAL AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 
2013/14  
 
The Financial Services Manager presented a report that provided summary information 
regarding the provisional outturn for 2013/14.  It set out information regarding the carry 
forward of revenue budgets and capital slippage for Members’ consideration.  It also 
incorporated the treasury management outturn report and related matters.   
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option 
considered by Cabinet, were set out in the report as follows: 
 
The City Council had a legal requirement to ensure that its expenditure was fully funded 
and to have regard to proper accounting practice.  In addition, the Prudential Indicators 
were a statutory requirement linked to the budgetary framework.  For these aspects, 
therefore, there were no alternative options for Cabinet to consider.  Cabinet had been 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 9TH SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

asked to endorse certain actions taken by the Chief Officer (Resources), and Cabinet 
should therefore consider whether it had sufficient information to do so, or whether it 
required any further justification.   
 
The report had requested Cabinet to consider a number of capital slippage items and 
Reserve transfers.  The framework for considering these was set out in the report but 
basically Cabinet had been asked: 
 

 Approve any number of the items / requests, in full or part. 

 Refuse any number of the requests and if commitments have already been 
incurred, require alternative funding options to be identified.  Cabinet should 
note, however, that this may impact on other areas of service delivery.  

 Request further information regarding them, if appropriate. 
 

On the assumption that the City Council continued to support its previously approved 
spending plans, then the Officer preferred options were to approve the capital slippage 
requests, as set out in Appendix G to the report, require no carry forward of the 
overspendings as set out in Appendix E to the report and approve the various transfers 
and use of Reserves as set out in the body of the report. 
 
Although the City Council’s General Fund budget and the associated Government funding 
reduced again in 2013/14, it continued to manage the financial pressure well, and had 
again improved its financial standing as at 31st March 2014. This had been achieved by 
narrowing down the breadth of service provision and reducing the number of employees 
both of which have had an impact on service delivery.  Balances for both General Fund 
and the HRA were higher than forecast, and the City Council had other substantial 
earmarked further reserves to help respond to the tough financial challenges expected 
over the coming years, in shaping and delivering against future corporate priorities.   
 
The resolutions of Cabinet with regard to this matter were submitted as an Appendix to 
the report for Members information.   
 
Members went on to ask a number of questions relating to such issues as Icelandic 
investments, provisions and variances, the standard and maintenance of the council 
housing stock, universal credit and welfare reforms.   
 
The Panel requested that information regarding welfare reforms and the number of council 
properties that will be provided with bathroom/kitchen refurbishments be reported to the 
next meeting.   
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the report be noted.   
 
(2) That information regarding welfare reforms and the number of council properties 

that will be provided with bathroom/kitchen refurbishments be reported to the next 
meeting.   

 
 
 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 9TH SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

11 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2014/15  
 
The Financial Services Manager presented a report that informed of the corporate 
financial monitoring report and other supporting statements for Quarter 1 of the 2014/15 
performance monitoring cycle.  No corporate performance report was presented although 
it was noted that reporting would restart for Quarter 2. 
 
The Corporate Financial Monitoring report included sections on General Fund Revenue 
Monitoring, General Fund Capital Programme, Revenue Collection Performance, Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA), Provisions and Reserves and Contract Procedure Rules and 
Other Exceptions to Tender. The latest position with regard to Treasury Management 
activities was included as well as a quarterly update regarding the property portfolio.   
 
The Panel asked a number of questions regarding borrowing, long term savings and the 
number of voids and repair issues.   
 
After considering the report the Panel requested a briefing note regarding the reasons for 
the increase in council housing void properties in the last quarter.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted.   
 
(2) That a briefing note be requested from the appropriate officer regarding the 

reasons for the increase in council housing void properties in the last quarter.   
 

12 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Principal Democratic Support Officer submitted a report to update members on the 
Panel’s Work Programme. Members were asked to consider whether they would like to 
include any further items in the Work Programme.  
 
The Panel was advised that the following items had been included within its Work 
Programme: 
 

 Financial Monitoring; 

 Corporate Performance Monitoring; 

 The Annual Stakeholders Meeting; 

 Budget Overspends/Variances. 
 
With regard to the Marmot Review Members were advised that a Member briefing would 
be held on 8th October 2014 commencing at 2.00 p.m.   
 
It was noted that Members were being notified electronically when the list of forthcoming 
key decisions was published and paper copies had been placed in the Members’ 
distribution.   
 
A briefing note upon the draft Procurement Strategy had previously been circulated as 
requested at the last meeting of the Panel in order to share information on expected 
procurement developments.  Members requested that a report upon this issue be 
provided at the November meeting and that the relevant Cabinet portfolio holder be invited 
to attend the meeting.   



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 9TH SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted.   
 
(2) That a report be provided at the next meeting of the Panel regarding the draft 

Procurement Strategy and that the relevant Cabinet portfolio holder be invited to 
attend the meeting.   

 
 
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.45 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582073 or email 

sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


